FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center @ 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
RECEIVED

SEP 11 1997
)}-/c)

“PSC - Recoras/Reporting

MEMORANDUHM

September 11, 1997

TO : DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYVL)

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (REYES) f;\f— ; @l
DIVISION OF WATER & WASTEWATER (ZHANGY 4 . PIM [,,/

RE : DOCKET NO. 961471-WS - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE

PROCEEDING AGAINST MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. FOR VIOLATION
OF ORDER NO. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 970125-WS - INITIATION OF LIMITED PROCEEDING

FOR POSSIBLE WASTEWATER RATE REDUCTION FOR FOXWOOD/TURTLE
LAKES SYSTEM FOR MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC.

COUNTY : PASCO

AGENDA : SEPTEMBER 23, 1997 - REGULAR AGENDA - ISSUE 1 IS PROPOSED
AGENCY ACTION - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\LEG\WP\961471 ws.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., (MHU or utility) is a Class B
utility located in Lutz, Florida. The utility is located in the
Northern Tampa Bay Water-Use Cauticon Area, as designated by the
Southwest Florida Water Management District. MHU owns and operates
water and wastewater systems in three separate communities: Linda
Lakes, Foxwood, and Turtle Lakes. According to MHU’'s 1996 annual
report, MHU serves 1,977 water customers and 1,895 wastewater
customers.

MHU's last rate case was finalized by Order No. PSC-93-0235-
FOF-WS, issued February 24, 1993, in Docket No. 910637-WS. In that
Order, the Commission recognized the loss associated with MHU's
abandonment of the Foxwood and Turtle Lakes wastewater plants,
including land, and allowed recovery of the loss in rates over a
period of eight years. The Order further required the utility to
report to the Commission any future sale of this abandoned land and

any proposed rate reduction resulting therefrom.
DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

0923 SEPII &

FPSC-RECCRIS/NEPQRTING




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

In November, 1996, staff received information which indicated
that this land had been sold; however, MHU had not reported any
sale of the land to the Commission pursuant to Order No. PSC-93-
0265-FOF-WS. By Order No. PSC-97-0140-FOF-WS, issued February 11,
1997, the Commission ordered MHU to show cause in writing why it
should not be fined $5,000 for failing to report the sale of the
land and initiated a limited proceeding to address any possible
wastewater rate reduction. On March 3, 1997, the utility filed its
response to the show cause order alleging that no sale by the
utility ever occurred and, therefore, the utility had no duty under
the Order to report to the Commission the land transaction at 1ssue
here.

By Order No. PSC-97-0790-FCF-WS, issued on July 2, 1997, the
commission consolidated Docket Nos. 961471-WS and 9%70125-WS 1intc a
single proceeding for hearing. On August 5, 1997, MHU filed a
Motion to Establish Procedure. On August 6, 1997, the utility
submitted an offer of settlement which has been attached to this
recommendation. By Order No. PSC-97-098€6-PCO-WS, issued August
20, 1997, these proceedings were suspended pending review of the
utility’s settlement proposal by the Commission.

This recommendation addresses the utility’'s offer of
gsettlement for Dockets Nos. 961471-WS and 970125-WS




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept the offer of settlement filed
by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. on August 6, 1997 for the limited

proceeding?

RECOMMENDATION Yes, the Commission should accept the settlement
proposal for the limited proceeding offered by Mad Hatter Utility,
Inc. on August 6, 1997. The revenue and rates should be reduced on
a going forward basis for eight years. The annual decrease 1n
revenue should be §22,453. The rates for the Foxwood and Turtle
Lakes wastewater system should be reduced by 2.83%. The utility
should submit revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice
reflecting the appropriate rates and the reason for the reduction.
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. The rates should
not be implemented until proof of notice has been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of the notice. (REYES, ZHANG)

: By Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS, the Commissiun
recognized the loss associated with the abandonment of the Foxwood
and Turtle Lakes plants, including the land, and allowed MHU tc
recover this loss through its rates over a period of eight years.
That loss is still being recovered in current wastewater rateg. By
order No. PSC-97-0140-FOF-WS, issued February 11, 1997, the
Commission initiated a limited proceeding to address any possiple
wastewater rate i.duction resulting from the foreclosure and
subsequent sale of this land. By Order No. PSC-97-0986-PCO-WS,
issued August 20, 1997, the Commission set this matter for hearing.

MHU's offer of settlement for the limited proceeding contains
proposed revenue and rate reduction and schedules which support the
calculation. In its offer of settlement, the utility recognizes
staff's concerns that the liens which render the utility unable tn
dispose of the land for any gain should never have been allowed to
be attached to the percolation pond land. However, the utility
pointed out that the loan transaction resulting in the transtfer of
this land to the utility, which was never fully documented, was
negotiated and finalized almost exclusively by the then primary
shareholders of the utility who are now long-gone. The utility
further states that the present shareholders and management, Mr.
and Mrs. DeLucenay, had been attempting to straighten out the
problems that arose under prior majority shareholders. The el liky
was also aware of staff's contention that this was a matter within
management's control, and management, whether current or prior,
should bear the responsibility for these problems rather than the
utility’s customers. The utility has prepared a calculation of the

&A=




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

proforma net gain on the sale of the land as though the utility was
able to sell it at the price that the shareholders were ultimately

able to dispose of the property.

In addition, the utility also recognizes staff's concern that
the utility had already received reimbursement for a portion of its
basis in this land through the amortization of thc loss on the land
in the utility’s last rate case order. The utility proposed to
amortize both the gain that the utility would have recognized, the
recovery of loss that the utility has achieved to date through
rates, and the amount contained within the current rates for
recovery of the loss. The combination of those three amortized
over an eight-year period results in an annual revenue reduction of
$22,453. The detailed calculation of revenue and rate reduction for
the utility’'s Foxwood and Turtle Lakes wastewater systems 18 shown
in the attached schedules. The utility proposed, in an attempt to
settle this matter short of hearing, to make that rate reductici on

a going forward basis.

The utility believes that its offer of settlement is in line
with staff’'s concerns and is reflective of stafi’'s perspective on
this matter. However, the utility maintained its position that the
gain on the sale of this land could not have accrued to the
utility, nor can it be booked as such. Therefore, the utility
contends that the Commission cannot in anyway, require a change 1in
the accounting treatment of the disposition of this land as 1t
would reinstate the liens and eliminate any benefit to anyocne.
Further, the utility does not believe that the gain achieved on the
land should be passed on to the customers. Finally, the utility
alleqges that the proposed changes will affect its earnings and will
require the utility to consider seeking general rate relief in the
near future,

Staff has reviewed the entire offer of settlement as filed by
the utility. The utility's calculation of the net proforma gain on
sale of the land and the total annual revenue reductior 1is shown 1n
Schedule No. 1 of the attachment. The sales price of the land to
VanDorsten Corp., Inc., is $195,000. By Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-
WS, the Commission determined that the total loss on abandonment ot
land was 583,021 with an annual amortization of $10,377 over aight
years. Since the amortization of the loss began 1in March, 19913,
the unamortized loss on this land through July 31, 1997 is $30,271.
The proforma gain is reduced by income tax expense of 553,411 and
other closing expenses of $22,791 associated with the sale.
Netting all of these items results in a proforma gain of 0$688,527.
The proforma gain is amortized over eight years consistent with the
loss amortization period resulting in an annual amortization of
$11,066. Adding the $10,377 for the loss on abandonment for Lhe
land results in an annual gain of $21,433 to be recovered by the

- 4 -




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

customers for eight years. The annual revenue impact including
gross-up for Regulatory Assessment Fees is $22,453. The utility
then calculated the percentage decrease in rates to be 2.83% by
comparing the annual revenue reduction with the wuiility’'s
annualized revenue basad on the rates approved by Order No. PSC-97-
0681-FOF-SU. These rates effective July 14, 1997, incorporate a
pass-through rate reduction resulting from the recduction in
purchased wastewater costs from Pasco County. The utility
calculated its proposed rates by applying the 2.83% rate reduction
across board to the existing rates. The details of these
calculations are shown or Schedules Nos. 2 &nd 3.

Sstaff believes that the utility’s settlement proposal reflects
staff’s concerns and position regarding the regulatecry recognition
of a gain on the sale of the percolation pond land. Staff believes
that any gain realized through the sale of the percolation pond
land should be passed on to the utility customers who have been
paying the loss of abandonment, including the land, through the
current rates. This is consistent with the utility’'s last rate
case order.

Based on staff's review, the utility's proposed revenue and
rate reduction is appropriately calculated and supported. Based on
the above, staff recommends that the Commission accept the
utility's offer of settlement in the limited proceeding.

The utility should file revised tariff sheets along with a
proposed customer notice reflecting the appropriate rates and the
reason for the reduction. The rates should be effective {or
service rendered as of the stamped approval date on the tariff
sheets, provided the customers have received notice. The tariff
sheets should be approved administratively upon staff’s
verification that the tariffs are consistent with the Commission’'s
decision and that the customer notice is adequate. The utility
should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days
after the date of the notice.

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rates may be prorated.
The old charge should be prorated based on the number of days 1in
the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The
new charge should be prorated based on the number of days in the
billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. In
no event should the rates be effective for service rendered prio:
to the stamped approval date.




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission accept Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. ‘s
offer of settlement of the show cause proceeding initiated by Orde:
No. P5C-97-0140-FOF-WS?

: Yes, the Commission should accept Mad Hatter
Utility, Inc.’s offer of settlement of the show cause proceeding
and require that the $1,000 in settlement be paid within 10 days of
the date of the order. Upon receipt by the Commission the 51,000
payment in settlement should be forwarded to the Office of the
Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue
Fund, pursuant tc Section 367.161, ilorida Statutes. (REYES)

: As stated earlier, by Order No. PSC-97-0140-FOF-
WS, the Commission ordered MHU to show cause in writing why it
should not be fined $5,000 for failing to report the sale of the
Foxwood and Turtle Lakes land to the Commission. On March 3, 1997,
the utility filed its response to the show cause order allecging
that no sale by the utility ever occurred because the land had been
foreclosed on by Mr. Larry DeLucenay, President and sharehc lder of
MHU, and, therefore, the utility had no duty under the Order to
report to the Commission the latter sale of that land by Mr.
DeLucenay. By Order No. PSC-97-0790-FOF-WS this matter was
scheduled concurrently for hearing with Docket No. 970125-WS

Oon August 6, 1997, MHU filed an offer of settlement 1in the
above-referenced dockets. In its offer, the utility maintains that
it has not vioclated Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS. The utility
states that it did not report the transaction because it did not
constitute a sale and because the utility did not and could not
achieve any gain under the transaction. The utility further states
that it would be willing to pay a $1,000 fine to the Commission in
settlement of this matter under the following circumstances: Lhe
order in this matter will reflect that this is in fact a setllement
and that the utility admits no guilt and that the Commission makes
no finding of guilt or innocence, but rather the parties agree Lo
settle this and the limited proceeding in combination.

Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS required the utility to report to
the Commission any future sale of the Foxwood and Turtle Lakes
abandoned land and any proposed rate reduction rcsulting therefiom.
Staff believes that in light of the utility’s offer with regards to
the limited proceeding portion of this matter as discussed in Issue
1, the utility’s offer will accomplish the same end result which
the Order’'s language was intended to achieve. Therefore, staff
believes that the settlement amount is reascnable and recommends
that the Commission accept the utility’s offer of settlement and
require that the $1,000 in settlement be paid within 10 days of the
date of the order. Upon receipt by the Commission, tne §1,000
payment in settlement should be forwarded to the Office of the

- & -




DOCKET NOS., 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

Comptroller for deposit in the State or Florida General Revenue
Fund, pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes.




DOCKET NOS. 961471-WS and 970125-WS
SEPTEMBER 11, 1997

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely
protest is not received from a substantially atfected perscn, and

upon verification that the utilitv has remitted the 51,000 fine and
has reduced its rates pursuant to ite settlement offer, and upon
the utility’'s filing of and staff's approval of the proposed
customer notice and the revised tariff sheets, this docket should
be closed. (REYES)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely
protest is not received from a substantially affected person, and
upon verification that the utility has remitted the 51,000 fine and
has reduced its rates pursuant to its settlement offer, and upon
the utility’s filing of and staff's approval of the proposed
customer notice and the revised tariff sheets, this docket should
be closed.




LA D81 CES , Attachment A
%SE. SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY LL

2448 BLARSTDNE PinES DRIVE
Ta, LAHASSEE FLOMIDA 32304

IBS0 ETT 8355
—m e WENCLE *a bl
P osamLas,, DN TE DG bt bttt
BRas  DOSTE® SRR
cna i s ¢ Al August 6, 1997
LT I T

Amers W vemreat, Fa

STEWE S T DR I ma

AopERt w D RO4E Vv ToT

g, B

Ao ikl | BSNDETRORS P -

CoANE [ TREMOR #a PEUF"JED
Lg -

Foiy | AT

AUG 0 v ayye
Bobbie Reyes, Esquire
Division of Legal Services B0 vogh L0 0 o Ry
Florida Public Service Commission e v
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399%-0873
Re: Mad Hatter Utility, Inc.; PSC Docket Nos. 961471-WS and
§70125-WS; Show Cause and Limited Proceeding

Dear Bobbie:

After our recent conversations and my discussions with the
Utility management and their accounting consultant, we at
Hatter have decided to make an offer to settle both of the
referenced cases. However, there are several :mportant pcints that
we at the Utility believe need to be made with the Staff concerning
these issues. I have addressed these separately for the Show Cause

and the Limited Proceeding.

Mad
above

SHOW CAUS

Mad Hatter Utility maintains that they have not viclated the
Commission’s order The Utility did not report the transaJtiion
because it did not constitute a sale and because the Utility did
not and could not achieve any gain under the transaction. While we
are willing to settle these two cases in combination, we want the
order to reflect that this is in fact a set:lement and that the
Utility admits no guilt and that the Commission makes no finding of
guilt or innocence, but rather the parties agree to sett.e this and
the other case in combination. The Ut:lity would be willing to pay

a $1,000 fine to the Commission under these conditions.

LIMITED PROCEEDING

Mad Hatter maintains that the Utility did not and could not
have achieved any gain upon the disposition of the treatment plant
land. In addition, we maintain that Mad Hatter shareholders did
what was in the best interest of the customers in foreclosing on
that land and disposing of it in order tc allow the Utility tne
opportunity to refinance its existing debt at substantial savings
to the Utility and its customers. We at the Utility understand the




Bobbie Reyes, Esguire
August 6, 1587
Page 2

Staff's position to be that the liens which render the Utility
unable to dispose of the land for any gain should never have been
allowed to attach to that land. However, as the Staff 1is aware,
the loan transaction which resulted in the transfer of this land to
the Utility, but was never fully documented, was negotiated and
finalized almost exclusively by the then primary shareholders of
the Utility who are now long-gone. The present shareholders and
management of the Utility have simply been attempting to straighten
out the problems that arose under prior majority shareholders. The
Staff's position is simply based upon their contention that this
was a matter within management's control, and management, whether
current or prior, should bear the responsibility for these problems
rather than the Utility's customers. As such, 1t 1s our
understanding that the Commission Staff wishes to see a calculation
of the gain on the sale of this land as though the Utility was able
to sell it at the price that the shareholders were ultimately able
to dispose of the property. Mr. Bob Nixon, for the Utility, has
prepared a calculation of the proforma net gain that would have
resulted to the Utility under those hypothetical circumstances.

In addition, the Staff is concerned that the Utility has
already received reimbursement for a portion of its basis in this
land through the amortization of that loss on that land 1in the
Utility’s last rate order. Both elimination of the prospective
amortization of loss and reimbursement for that loss already
recovered are included within Mr. Nixon's calculations. In effect,
the Utility is proposing through Mr. Nixon's schedule to amortize
both the gain that the Utility would have rccognized; the recovery
of loss that the Utility has achieved to date through rates; and
the amount contained within the current rates for recove:y of loss.
The combination of those three amortized over an eignt year periocd
rasults in an annual revenue reduction of $22,453. The Utility is
propesing, in an attempt to settle this matter short of hearing, to
make that rate reduction on a going forward basis. We believe this
is in line with what the PSC Staff is suggesting and is reflective

of their perspective on the matrer in any case.

As noted previously, the Utility continues to believe Lhat 1t
has done everything in its power to straighten out the above
situation and that the gain on the sale of this land could not have
accrued to the Utility, nor can it be booked as such. Therefore,
the Commission cannot in any way reguire a change in the accounting
treatment of the disposition of this land as it would reinstate the

liens and eliminate any benefit to anyocne.

The Utility does not feel as though it has violated the order
and therefore should not be fined in the show cause proceeding,
and, in addition, does not feel as though the gain achieved on the

ROSE SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY LLP
2648 DLAIRSTONE PINES ORIVE TALLAMASSEE #LORDA XF30M




Bobbie Reyes, Esquire
August 6, 1897
Page 3

land should appropriately pass on to the customers. However, in
order to avoid costly litigation, the Utility 1is w:lling to make
the changes as proposed by the Staff even though 1t will
significantly effect the earnings of the Utility and will reguire
the Utility to seriously consider seeking general rate relief 1in
the near future. Please present this settlement proposal to the
Commission at their earliest convenience. If you have any
questions concerning the details, please let me know.

Sincerely,

F. Mars
For The Firm P4

FMD/lts
cc: Janice and Larry DelLucenay 7
Robert C. Nixon, CPA
Tricia Merchant, CPA
Marshall Willis, CPA
Mr. Clay Zhang

AOSE SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY LLP
2548 BLAIASTONE PINES DANVE TALLAMASSEL FLORIDA 37301




Mad Hatter Utility, Inc
Proforma Gain on Sale of Forwood Treatment Plant Land
and Proposed Regulatory Trealmenl
Foxwood and Turle Lakes Wasiewaler System

I. Broforma Gain to Mad Hatter
Sales price o VanDorsten Corp . Inc
Mad Hatter cos! basis, net of accumulated amoruzabon
through July 31, 1997

Income taxes a2t 27 63%
Expenses per closing s'alements

Real estate taxes

Document stamps

Recording fees

Courier fees

Title insurance fees

Attorney's fees

Power of Aflorney fees

Commission

Net gain if Mad Hafter were seller

Il Rate Impaci - 8-Year Amortizaton Penod
Decrease for loss amortization in existing rales
Amortization of proforma gan on sale of land

Annual decrease in revenue
Dwvide by Regulatory Assessment Fee Expansion Factor

Total annual revenue decrease
Dmde by annualized revenue (Schedule No 2}

Percentage decresse in rates

S 195,000

(30.271)
164,729
(53.411)

(11,273)
(1.365)
(56)

(30)
(1.577)
(3.475)
(15)
{5.000)

s 88527

S 10,377

11.066

Schedule No 1




Mad Hatter Utility, Inc
Schedule of Annualized Revenue
Foxwood & Turtle Lakes Wastewater Systemns
For the Year Ended Decemter 31, 1996

Number of Bills/Gallons

Tunle ' Tanft
Foxwood Lakes Totai ) _R_a_tg___ Revenue )
Eoxwood & Turle Lakes Svslems
Residential
Base facility charge 12,447 8,788 21,235 S 11.34 $ 240805
Gallons sold 110,038 a76 413743
Total Residential revenue 654 548
Base facility charge
5/8" x 3/4" 322 48 370 11 34 4 196
I 120 36 156 28 34 4421
11/2° 108 60 168 56 68 9522
2" 84 84 80 64 7617
4" 12 12 28340 3401
29,157
Gallons sold 17,934 5653 21587 462 _1ceerz
Total General Service revenue _ 1387128
Total annualizea revenue S 792677

Note Rates effecuve July 14, 1937 per Show Cause - Pass-through Gallonage Reducton

Schedule No 7




Mad Hatter Utlity Inc
Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates
Foxwood & Turtle Lakes Wastewater System

Presen! Proposed
Rates Rates
Residential (2.83% decrease)

Base facility charge - all meter sizes s 1124 s 1102
Gallonage charge per 1 000 gallons (8,000 max.) 3176 165

; A 3% d |

Base facility charges:

5/8° kx 3/4" 11.34 11.02
b 28 34 27 54
112° 56 68 55 08
2 80 68 B8 11
¥ 181 37 176 24
4" 283 40 275 28
6" 566 81 550 77
Gallanage charge per 1,000 gallons 4 62 4 49

Schedule No 3




]

[

&

n

., VURCHASERS: WAN DORSTEN CORPCRATION, INe.

-Depedit with Seller \

dom e e

g NORTHFORX PROFESDIONAL o (L) 5453 40
mi 1519 N, BALZ MABRY HWY, SUTTE 101,17 FLoRISA 33540 FAX (103 S5
EELLER'S CLOSING @\TErenT
DATT CLOSED: ‘oc=omen 7, 1384 - ' - FILENO.  3212-4p
SELLERS: LAR2Y G. DELUCINO\Y AND JANICE L. DEOCRYAY

L]

FROPERTY: A PCRTION OF SEC. 36, TWSEP. 26 8., ngy 18 X., PAICS caTvT:, ro

T COMPANY ASSLAET WO LIASTUTY FOR WATEL STWT, GAL BT AICTTY,
TAXE O MRECHOLAL PROPERTY, LIS 08 CARSAOT CuRar

De2ITs - CREDITS

81les Priee .- . 100,000.00

Eserow Balones Balag Azmmed -

Preratisa of Insuranes ta_ =
Mortgage Balag Pald-OTAsrumed '
?HU-; 20 RARNETT pANXI, INC, 50,000.00 .
Prorities of Interest t - |

v Pr— T 79 IATIDNA 12,000.00 41

RSAL ESTATT TAXPS PoR 1987, 29, 91, 92 & 93 $,388,82 ]

Doczmentary Stumps o Deed : | T00.80 /]
Fassord Satisfartion of Martpage, O 4 CIIACTRAL ARSI 31.00
CSTRIXR FX23 - FATCPYTS [ . 30.00v
Titls Iosuranes (Prosabum, search & clociag foe) | 82¢.00 ]
ASTOnTEY FEI3 - GZORG L. KAYES IZI, PA. | 3,40f.00,
Tamscex RPCORD POWER OF ATTCRNTY 1t.00 |
i - I
Eroker Commision % of |
L e L 3 :
Tazes 380 daysbassden__$670.54 ) ;1;.11"-” e
Should e Nowamber pasus of Bass for rerres yow be prossr tas “ Ll kA
:ﬂhlﬁrl'-Umhﬂlmﬁmﬁ-l .\:w_;fr\l“" 3
FEUS T o
i | A
mﬁﬁ‘m’w& TOTAL CrRe=DITS 100,000.00
INCURRLD DURING IS OWNERSHT?. LESS DE3ITS 76,982.3¢
. NIT *ROCZEDS 23,017.70

! R o o e s . A e B ——_ Exhibit 4
; Page 4 of 4
ETILITILN BE_Le- et Moz -IvEr g -




dide S TOUT e FE A M

‘A. Bettiement Statemant

e Y L R -

A of Laan
sl lmn ald reen 3l Com.tiem

iJwe  s[] cowra

IBR WL iED Baw
U5 Doparvmend of Novaing
(L 7. Loan Russiser [ ————
9509-11 CASH

C. BOTE: Tt form is furmchad 10 groe you & matemery of sciusl sOkmers corcs Aoy paid 10 and by the emiemens apere o
e hﬂm‘mﬂmhhhnhhﬁm#aﬂnm

bactndded 1 thes boial

T WA AND ACORESS OF BRROWER. BUYER: VAN DORSTEIN-KING COI.I'OIA‘I‘!OH.U'C.
2047-A OSPREY LANE, LUTZ FL 33349 :

L WAME AND ADDRESS OF SELLER

P. WA AAD ACOREES OF | ENDER:

LARRY G. DELUCENAY AND JANICE L. DELUCENAY
4923 PARKWAY BLVD., LAND O'LAXES FL 34639

0. PROPERTY
LocAne RANGE 18 EAST, rucocounn.m
'“'m.' -rr_ T .-_- et mu m - _.' .'_...'; .-. 5
A T = - 15I3DALEMARRY, sun:m.w'n.nmﬂ_w. =
L SETTLEMENT DATE: OCIOII'III.IH!

———————————————————————— e ————e]
A BNNANY OF BOSROWIDT) TRANJACTION e

THE EAST 1/2 OF A PARCEL IN SICTION 4, TOWNSHIF 25 SOUTH.

VO Purwanal prasurty

Y Sutiuend srerges o bumvmsc

. = e b 1905 ;
104,
"

$4,000.00
2]

ADJUSTREENTE FOR [TENS PAD §Y BELLIN B8 AOVANCET:

10 Ancanl tesee

107 County s B
100 Asscasrmarss -]
w8

M

111,

112
120 GROSS AROUMT DUT FRON BORROWER: >

0, AMCUWTY PAID WY TR B EMAL? OF ROSRIOYSR.

201. Depond of earmast oney

20 Principsl smount of new loanls)
200, Exsatng loan(s) tnken subyect lo
204,
.o
208,
g SE1LERS PORTION CF 1994 RE TAX £1.6) | 597 SELLERS PORTION OF 1994 RE TAX D161

: 00 :
. 0%
Wumwwmm ADASTEENTS FOR MEMS WerFAD BY BELLERN)

s

M.Comiyimms O o VIR 345 |, Cortymm 0LOLF © 10009 e
2L Amempomty j ] o S11L / sespuraris ]
.. (1L
4 834
ns' - s1n
ne e
217, BT,
e e
18 its
IZ TOTAL PAD EYFOR 25, TOTAL REDUCTIONS

BORRCWER: > 134811 ™ TRITLTI
-y AT
301 Orom evourd G bum benower (Dne 1000 $3,000.09 n}.ch-_-—n_uh-hdn 9400000
3OL Loss et puid byior borvower (e 220 {( 1368.11 )] S Lows intef reentions v st s sullr ey TRITI.T1)
. casw( (] rom( [[] o) sommowen > o cas( (] vor ] rmom)smimm > 1672

91,6319

-——-—.h-i_gpu|--n--.l-- l—--ﬂ--a—-——--u—
oz

i Ty
g 13 Bop Wyl Eomomuy Bore=n l_--ﬂl-l_l*"'-

-

e = yus | B e B S

PR TRUCTIONE € P e s s o’ Sl st 5 fis P10 ok & Gestge of Prompe B, b ooy o, vl Fow rem— et b S Som— —

o upasm jarn o Pase W £ ooy U s et [ gees 10
T e gty (e B ) e s —

g
e Pl g B L "H_imlﬂ-h_—-h—l'“—__

i | py S DS S G ) W e S B el sy v S i




0D R e LR WL IED B Pel mawl o f 3

poC Y )

. =
B e
i
e
por mardh
put o

te @l
ot @ 1
secba @l
cusdw @1

( =70 )
LLILI PR S TICO TITLE (" hechaton nub prs of § 1
T2 Couter ous I )

[TLRR

. $47.00

1298 COVEFREMENT RECOROSNG AND TRANBSER CHARGES:
121, Recontien) toow Doed § 1 050 :
130, Cpoumty waamvpe Owed §
T, Pl envieowps - .7 Deed § G464.00
LI0e
1208

: Retswsen § 1200

1201, Swrvey R " e
T Pest mepestes s .
e
e ;
13X

o =
0. TUTAL SETTLESENT CHARGES: (Ester 0 line 100, Seclies J ol Bee 502, Secsen IO >

1 vt oty reverwmsd B WUD | Soticmce Seammma s G boat of oy huswiodge o baflaf & i o s o sossoue
o o S by o e e, | Dot swel) S | bows ermsiend § Ssyy U &

TS 1D — e e Sa—
oot i B e O W RO e




	10-21 No. - 1630
	10-21 No. - 1631
	10-21 No. - 1632
	10-21 No. - 1633
	10-21 No. - 1634
	10-21 No. - 1635
	10-21 No. - 1636
	10-21 No. - 1637
	10-21 No. - 1638
	10-21 No. - 1639
	10-21 No. - 1640
	10-21 No. - 1641
	10-21 No. - 1642
	10-21 No. - 1643
	10-21 No. - 1644
	10-21 No. - 1645
	10-21 No. - 1646



